

## P.O. BOX 1389 • PANAMA CITY, FL 32402-1389 admin@standrewbaypilots.com standrewbaypilots.com

## PILOTAGE RATES FOR THE PORTS OF PANAMA CITY AND PORT ST. JOE, FLORIDA EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 22, 2022

## RATES FIXED BY THE STATE PILOTAGE RATE REVIEW BOARD

- 1. Pilotage Unit Rate: **\$2.81** per Pilotage Units; Minimum 175 Pilotage Units Calculation for Units: (LOA x BEAM / 100) = Pilotage Units Pilotage Unit Rate x Pilotage Units = Pilotage Unit Charge
- 2. Draft Rate: \$30.52 Per Draft Foot, 16 foot minimum
- 3. Docking or Un-Docking: \$0.25 per foot of LOA

  No Charge for Vessels 350 feet or less when calling PPC weekly
- 4. Bow Out: \$100.00
- 5. Passing a Vessel Berthed in a Narrow Channel: \$100.00
- 6. Short-Shift: Berth to Berth at the same Terminal: Pilot Unit Charge plus Docking and Undocking
- 7. Long-Shift: PPC/EAST to/from PPC/WEST or, to/from Berth or Anchorage

Port St. Joe: To/From Berth or Anchorage:

Full Pilotage: Pilotage Unit Charge plus Draft Charge plus Docking and/or

Undocking

- 8. Dead Ship Shift: Double Full Pilotage plus Docking and/or Undocking, Detention after 2 hours
- 9. Anchoring or Heaving Anchor: \$200.00
- 10. Detention: \$150.00 per half hour, No charge for less than half hour
- 11. Vessel late arrival at the Seabuoy: Detention rate applies

12. Cancellation after pilot is dispatched: \$200.00

- 13. Pilot carried to sea: \$300.00 per day plus all expenses and first-class transportation back to Panama City
- 14. Any charges for special maneuvers and/or circumstances by prior arrangement between the Pilot(s) and the vessel's Agent and/or Master
  - a. Effective 11/15/2019 per email to Agents:
     Docking or undocking any vessel alongside any other vessel, if considered safe.
     350' or less \$150.00 Greater than 350' \$250.00
- 15. Capital Boat Replacement and Maintenance Fee: \$200.00 per vessel movement
- 16. Port St. Joe Transportation and Per Diem Charge: All trips to and from Port St. Joe for vessel movements will be charged one hour Detention: \$300.00
- 17. **YEARS 2 6:** A 2% Increase will be applied to the Pilotage Unit Rate and the Draft Rate each year.